

**PREMIER FOODS
BRANDED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION**

PRODUCT DETAILS:			
Product Title:	Deep Filled Mince Pies	Brand:	Kipling
Legal Description:	Butter enriched (5%) pastry cases with a mincemeat filling (45%), baked with a sprinkling of sugar.	Premier Product Code:	1018315
Label Weight/Count (as applicable):	6	Spec Version No:	1

SUPPLIER DETAILS:			
Site(s) Manufacturing the Product:	Carlton		
Specification team email address:	specifications.sweet@premierfoods.co.uk		
RSPO Certificate Number: <i>(only applicable for products containing Palm/Palm Derivatives).</i>	BMT-RSPO-000038	Certified Sustainable Palm Oil:	Mass Balance / Segregated

INGREDIENT LIST:
Mincemeat Filling (Sugar, Bramley Apple Purée, Sultanas, Raisins, Glucose Syrup, Apricot Filling (Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apricot Purée, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Acidity Regulator (Sodium Citrates)), Candied Mixed Peel (Orange Peel, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Sugar, Lemon Peel, Acidity Regulator (Citric Acid), Preservative (Sulphur Dioxide)), Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Black Treacle, Maize Starch, Ground Mixed Spice (Cassia, Coriander, Caraway, Cloves, Ginger, Nutmeg), Roasted Barley Malt Extract, Acid (Acetic Acid), Flavouring, Preservatives (Potassium Sorbate, Sodium Metabisulphite (Sulphites), Sulphur Dioxide)), Wheat Flour (with added Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Glucose Syrup, Unsalted Butter (Milk), Sugar, Salt, Raising Agents (Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate).

ON PACK ALLERGEN STATEMENTS:
For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold . May also contain nuts.

ON PACK CLAIMS/INFORMATION:
100% Natural Flavours & No Artificial Colours No Hydrogenated Fat Suitable for Vegetarians Baked in Britain

PREMIER FOODS BRANDED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT DETAILS:			
Product Title:	Deep Filled Mince Pies	Brand:	Kipling
Legal Description:	Butter enriched (5%) pastry cases with a mincemeat filling (45%), baked with a sprinkling of sugar.	Premier Product Code:	1018315
Label Weight/Count (as applicable):	6	Spec Version No:	1

NUTRITION INFORMATION:			
Typical values	Per 100g	Per pie (61g)	% Reference Intake Value and MTL Colour
Energy (kJ)	1627	1001	12%
Energy (kcal)	387	238	12%
Fat (g)	13.6	8.4	12%
of which Saturates (g)	5.4	3.3	17%
Carbohydrate (g)	61.6	37.9	
of which Sugars (g)	30.9	19.0	21%
Fibre (g)	2.1	1.3	
Protein (g)	3.5	2.2	
Salt (g)	0.30	0.18	3%
This pack contains 6 portions. Reference Intake of an average adult (8400kJ/2000kcal).			

ALLERGEN INFORMATION:			
	Contains Y / N	May Contain Y / N	Additional Information
Peanuts	N	N	
Nuts	N	Y	May also contain nuts
Sesame	N	N	
Cereals containing Gluten	Y	N	Roasted Barley Malt Extract, Wheat Flour
Eggs	N	N	
Milk	Y	N	Unsalted Butter
Fish	N	N	
Molluscs	N	N	
Crustaceans	N	N	
Soya	N	N	
Sulphur Dioxide/Sulphites	Y	N	Sulphur Dioxide, Sodium Metabisulphite
Celery	N	N	
Mustard	N	N	
Lupin	N	N	

Note: The information contained above relates to the presence/absence of ingredients within the product and is not a guarantee of total absence where presence is due to adventitious contamination within the supply chain



PREMIER FOODS BRANDED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT DETAILS:			
Product Title:	Deep Filled Mince Pies	Brand:	Kipling
Legal Description:	Butter enriched (5%) pastry cases with a mincemeat filling (45%), baked with a sprinkling of sugar.	Premier Product Code:	1018315
Label Weight/Count (as applicable):	6	Spec Version No:	1

DIET SUITABILITY:		
	Suitable: Y / N	Additional Information:
Suitable for Vegans	N	Contains Milk
Suitable for Vegetarians	Y	
Suitable for Halal	N	Not certified
Suitable for Kosher	N	Not certified
Is the product Organic	N	-

Note: The information contained above relates to the presence/absence of ingredients within the product and is not a guarantee of total absence where presence is due to adventitious contamination within the supply chain

PRODUCT CODING & STORAGE:			
Position on Pack:	Side of pack	Durability Statement:	Best Before
Inner Barcode:	5000221604846	Outer Barcode:	05000221654841
Shelf Life from Date of Manufacture:	42	Measured as:	Days
Shelf Life Once Opened:	N/A		
Storage Description:	Best stored in a cool, dry place		

ON PACK COOKING/MAKE UP/ PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS:
<p>Heating Instructions – Pies can be served warm or cold. All cooking appliances vary in performance, these are given as guidelines only. ! Take care upon heating as the filling may be extremely hot and the pastry can become fragile.</p> <p>Oven (Conventional Oven) Keeping the pies in their foils, place the pies onto a baking tray and place the tray on the middle shelf of a pre-heated oven at 180°C/Fan 160°C/Gas 4 for 10 minutes. Leave to stand for 2 minutes after heating.</p> <p>Microwave (Based on 900W) Remove the pies from their foils and place onto a non-metallic plate. Heat for 10 seconds per pie. If heating 4 or more pies at a time, heat for 30 seconds only. Leave to stand for 2 minutes after heating.</p>

PALLETISATION:			
Items in Pack:	6	Packs per Outer:	20
Outers per Layer:	8	Layers per Pallet:	4

PREMIER SPECIFICATION APPROVAL:			
Name	Title	Signature	Date
Olivia Thompson	Specifications Technologist	<i>O.Thompson</i>	30/06/2023

Issued by: Tina Thompson

Issue Date: 07.01.2021

Issue: 12

Uncontrolled Document at Point of Issue